

Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Limited CIN: L24239MH1964PLC012971 Registered Office: P&G Plaza Cardinal Gracias Road, Chakala Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099 Tel: (91-22) 2826 6000 Fax: (91-22) 2826 7337 Website: in.pg.com

## Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. announces first quarter results

**Mumbai, November 2, 2022:** Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. announced today its financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2022. In a challenging cost and operating environment, the company delivered sales of ₹ 1045 crores, down 1% vs year ago, due to post-Covid normalization of demand. Profit After Tax (PAT) stood at ₹154 crores, down 29% vs year ago, behind top-line impact and significant effect of commodity cost inflation. Compared to the corresponding pre-covid quarter three years ago, company sales are up 23% and PAT is up 12%. The company continues to maintain market share leadership across both Feminine Hygiene and Healthcare categories.

## LV Vaidyanathan, Managing Director, Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd.

shared, "In a challenging macro-economic environment, we delivered resilient results in the quarter by focusing on our integrated growth strategies. We believe they remain the right strategies to navigate through the near-term challenges and help us deliver in line with our aim to drive balanced growth."

## About Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Limited

Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. (PGHHCL) is one of India's leading FMCG companies that has in its portfolio WHISPER – India's leading Feminine Hygiene brand, and VICKS – India's No. 1 Health Care brand and Old Spice. The company has carved a reputation for delivering high quality, value-added products to meet the needs of consumers. PGHHCL is committed to making every day in the lives of Indian consumers better through superior value propositions. Please visit in.pg.com for the latest news.

## For details contact: Madison Public Relations:

Malika Bhavnani +91 9820496099; malika.bhavnani@madisonpr.in